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Impl mentation of Neors Khola
Project

*913A. SHRI A ANDA PATHAK :
Will the Mini ter of D FE C b pIc cd to tate:

(a) whether Government have decid d to lift the objection for the implementation of

e ra Kh la Project for alleviating the hardship being experienced by civilian as well as Military population due to acute shortage of drinking water in and around Kalimpong town in the di trict of Darjeeling ;

(b) if 0, when the scheme would be given clearance' and

(c) whether Government have also decided to share the cost of the project 1

THE M1N1STER 0 DE EN E (SHRI
R. V NKAT ARAMAN): (a) to (c).

The Neora Khola Water upply Project is under examination, especially from the point of view of its environmental impact and technical fea ibility vis-a-I'is an alternative water supply scheme from the Teesta river. The que tion of , haring the cost will uris after a deci ion n thi issue is taken.

SHRI ANANDA PATHAK: I am not satisfied with the reply f the Mini ter. The pr blem is very serious. People are uffering for want of drinking water. There are long queues hefore the water hydrant. he requirement i. of ab ut eight lakh gallons per day but there i., only about 4 Jakh ga]lon available. The pr j ct wa prepared by the civil authorities, in con uJtation with the military engineers, who had examined the feu<;ihi1 ity of thi . pr ~c t. Th hief Minister of West Bengal ha rcpe tedly taken up this matter with the entral Government to give clearance to thi Project, hut it has not e me UP. It i .
mentioned that th 0\ ernment i<; xamining the matter. How much time will it take for the ,ovcrnment t complete thi. project?

SHRI R. V KATARAMA : 1
think the hon. Member know. the differ nee of pinion between the We t Beng I Government and the Army On the ne side and Department f nvironmcn t on the th r .
o far a the Neora Khola Project i .. con rned. The Department f Environment ;<; of view the that it will ffc t the ceol gy of that area and theref re it should n t be proceeded with. The other schem • the ce fa iv r sch me ,., c . tly ace rding t the We. t B ngal Government. Ther forc, thi aspect has to be kept in mind. It is not a que tion

f d lay but it ic; a ba ic qu ti n.
HRI A A DA PATHA : The
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Union Minister for Environment visited Calcutta and met the West Bengal Chief Minister, Shri lyoti Basu. He promised to reconsider the Matter. The Teest& River project will not be feasible, nor practicable, because the water is to be pumped from about 1,000 ft. above the sea level but Kalimpong is situated in the elevation of more than 4,000 ft. above the sea level.
There is no difference of opinion according to me.

Secondly, the problem of power shortage is also there. Frequent interruption of power may hamper pumping of water. The Neora Khola project is considered not to be costly, but the Teesta river scheme is likely to be more costly I want to know whether the Government is prepared to reconsider the matter and approve the Neora Khola project a early as possible.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: The
hon. Member said that there is no dispute and then he is givn18 aU the points in dispute. Actually, the question is, whether we should choo e the Teesta Project or the Neora Khola Project. The Neora Khola Project has certain advantages and certain disadvantages. The Teesta Project also has got certain advantage and disadvantages .
The disadvantage in the Teesta Project is that you will have to pump water to a height of about 1,200 metres and the cost of this will be high . A against that, the capital co t will be about Rs. 3 crores as estimated by the army and it will be about Rs. 16.5 crores in the case of the Neora Khola
Project.

So far as the Department of nvironment i concerned, they are of the view that the Neora ,Khola will affect the ecology of that area because it will also involve felling of some trees. These things have to be kept in view- thes are their views, what am 1 to do in this- but accordmg to me the practical propo ition is, if you a k me, I would suggest to the West B n al Government that they should agree to the Tee ta Project and go ahead with it.
A bird is worth two in the bush.

MR. SPEAKER: 1 think Shri Satya-dhan akraborty is convinced now.

HRI A Y AS AD HAN HAKRA-
BOR Y : It is not a qu tion of convincina.

It is only the question of persuading the Minister. We have, in our State also a Department of Environment and there is a Minister also. We are equalJy concerned about this environment. But, our Government, that is, the West Bengal Government is considering a]] these aspects .

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : What is 'Our Government'? You are a Member of Parliament here.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAK-
RABOR TY: 'Our Government' means this Government. This is our Government and that is also our Government.

~~T~f"{aT~t ~
.-

i:f~t:fcr~~iTCfill II

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : He has nationalised the opinion expressed here.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKR-
ABORTY: ConSidering the difficulties that are being experienced by the local people about the shortage of drinking water , this Question was also raised during the discussion on the Cantonment Bill. The West Bengal Goverrunent wants that this shOUld be implemented. Since these aspects have already been gone into, are you going to talk again with the West Bengal Government? I think, if you start a dialogue and take initiative, this can be settled. Are you going to do it so that this stalerete can be broken and delay can be overcome?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: There
is a difference of opinion between the Environment Department of the West Bengal Government and the Environment Department of the Government of India, the difference being that the nvironment Department of the Government of India thinks that this will affect the ecology of that area and disturb even the rainfall in that area. They are of the view that the Neora I(hola project itself will be a failure if you go along with that project, cutting down trees, etc. Therefore, my point really is this Instead of going on wasting time on this kind of a dialogue saying which Environment. Department is right or wrong, we should better go forward . The Army itself is in favour of the Neora Khola project. I am saying that in the interest of th expeditiou water supply to the people we can opt th other one on which there is not much difference so that water may be given. I am willing to start a dialogue with the West Bengal Government and try to persuade them.

Air Crew Status to Flight Calibration
Unit Officers

*916. SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether officers of Flight Calibration Unit of Civil Aviation Department who are performing duties on board the depart. mental aircraft are n;!ither treated as crew members nor as passengers;

(b) whether no insurance cover is available to these officers against physical disablement or injury in case of accident whereas the same is available to the Pilots with whom they fly ;

(e) whether Officers of Calibration Units are not treated at par with officers from other Government agencies like lAC, IAF BSF, HAL, NRSA etc, in re~pect of

. flying allowances, R jT handling allowance, insurcince against disablement and other benefits ; and

(d) if so, do Government propose to ensure that Fight Calibration Unit Officers are treated at per with officials from other Government agencies performing similar duties and distinction in thi s regard is put an end to ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MTNISTR Y OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI ALHOK GEHLOT):
(a) The Senior Technical Officers and Technical Officer in the Calibration Unit who perform duties on board the aircraft are classified as Cahbration Crew.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(~) Ye , Sir, tbey art ot t.eated ut par.

(d) The matter is under examination.

SHRI X. LAKKAPPA: Why should the technical people who are working in the calibration Unit not be treated at par with the officer from other Government agenei likc lAC, lAP, BS • HAL, NRSA, etc. 1- Th. technical p oplc attached to the Calibr tlon

Units are like any other passenger or crew travelling in the aircraft and they are a]so having the same risk to their life. When that is the case, why should they not be given al1 those faciHties which are available to the pilots with whom they fly, and the officers of other Government agencies?
These people have represented to the Ministry. Since when the Ministry has been considering their representation? What afe the reasons for not treating them at par with pilots and other creW of the aircraft and other officers of the Government agencies, in the matter of insurance cover and other thmgs ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF 10URISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI KHURSHEED ALAM
KHAN): I can appreciate the COncern expressed by the hon. Member that the Calibration Crew has not been covered by the Insurance so far. But I would ]ike to assure him that this is receiving Our earnest attention. We have dccided that this must be done. But one thing J would ]ike to say. So far, they were not covered by the insurance, but ex-greatia payment was available to the extent of Rs. 1 lakh in case of death of the calibration officer and upto Rs. 60,000/- for tbe technician . Apart from this, they are covcred by group insurance. However, the representation which they have made to the Mini try about including them in the insurance coverage i also receiving very earnest attention and we would certainly like to give it very sympathetic cons i deration.

SHRI K . LAKKAPPA: ven though it was a genuine claim of these techni a) people because they have been train d heavily and money ha been spent for their training in USA and other pJac and tb y are handUng radio, telephone and other thing , discriminat ry attitude ha been shown by some of the senior officer to put down all their geuuine claims. If 0, what are the reasons for uch dj rimination ?
Will the Minister kindly remove thi kind of anomaly and see that they arc 1 0 treated at par by a time-bound pro ramme.
WiJJ the hon. Mini ter assure at wh t particular point of time, th~ ituation wilJ
c e?

HRl K.HURSHE D ALAM KHA : I ha lready as ured the hon. Mem th t

